Fair values at
December 31,

2024
Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable

input

Estimates used
for significant
unobservable

input

Financial assets at FVTPL
(unquoted shares)

3 596,9 Discounted cash
flow model

Discount rate 19,8%

Long-term growth 2,6%

Financial assets at FVTPL
(unquoted bonds)

3 169,5 Discounted cash
flow model

Discount rate
(credit spread)

17,0%

Selected Explanatory Notes to the Summary Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

for the Six-Month Period Ended June 30, 2025 (unaudited) (continued)
(in millions of Russian rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

31

27. Fair Value Measurements (continued)

Unobservable inputs used in measuring fair value (continued)

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis on how fair value of unquoted shares categorised as Level 3 in the
fair value hierarchy will change if the key unobservable inputs used to calculate fair value change by a certain
percentage.

The table below outlines the change in fair value of unquoted shares with effect on profit or loss if the key
unobservable inputs change while all other inputs stay unchanged:

Significant unobservable
input

June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Change in
significant

unobservable
input

Change in
fair value

Change in
significant

unobservable
input

Change in
fair value

Discount rate +1,0% (188,5) +1,0% (128,0)
-1,0% 221,9 -1,0% 144,8

Long-term growth +1,0% 74,0 +1,0% 41,7
-1,0% (63,0) -1,0% (37,1)

The table below outlines the change in fair value of unquoted bonds with effect on profit or loss if the key

unobservable inputs change while all other inputs stay unchanged as at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

Significant unobservable
input

June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Change in
significant

unobservable
input

Change in
fair value

Change in
significant

unobservable
input

Change in
fair value

Discount rate (credit spread) +1,0% (245,0) +1,0% (157,3)

-1,0% 267,7 -1,0% 171,0

28. Risk Management Policies

Risk management is an integral part of the Group’s activities. Moscow Exchange Group distinguishes the following
significant risks: credit, liquidity, market, operational. Risk management core objectives include identification of
sources of risks, measurement of risk levels, development of risk management policies and implementation of risk
controls, including setting limits and further compliance with them, and responding to risks.

Risk management policies and methods adopted by the Group are consistent with those followed and described in
Group’s Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.